

RECEIVED
AUG 28 2017
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17342

HARD COPY

In the Matter of

RD LEGAL CAPITAL, LLC and
RONI DERSOVITZ,

Respondents.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY POSTHEARING BRIEF

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
Jorge G. Tenreiro
Michael D. Birnbaum
Victor Suthammanont
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
(212) 336-9145 (Tenreiro)

August 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. « RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS REGARDING THE « FLAGSHIP FUNDS’ INVESTMENTS WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING	3
A. Renaming the ONJ Cases “Workouts” Does Not Change the Falsity of « Respondents’ Statements.....	4
B. «Respondents’ Newly Minted Three-Prong Strategy Is Unsupported by the Record « and Does Not Relieve Them of Liability for Lies about the <i>Peterson</i> and Cohen « Investments	6
1. «Collection of the <i>Peterson</i> Assets Involved Litigation Risk.....	8
2. «The Cohen Assets Were Either Not Subject to a Final Obligation to Pay or « Were Subject to Litigation Risk.....	10
C. «Respondents Affirmatively Misled Certain Investors into Thinking the <i>Peterson</i> Case Was “Separate” from the Flagship Funds	11
II. « ADDITIONAL MISLEADING DISCLOSURES AND BOILERPLATE « DISCLAIMERS DO NOT PRECLUDE A FINDING OF LIABILITY.....	14
A. Investor Due Diligence Is Not an Element of an Enforcement Action.....	14
B. «Other Documents Further Misled Investors.....	16
C. «The “Flexibility Clause” Does Not Cure Respondents’ Affirmative « Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	17
D. «Respondents’ Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing	18
III. RESPONDENTS’ MISTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS WERE « MATERIAL	20
IV. «RESPONDENTS SHOULD PAY FULL DISGORGEMENT AND THIRD- TIER CIVIL PENALTIES AND DERSOVITZ SHOULD BE BARRED.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bernerd E. Young</u> , Rel. No. 4358, 2016 WL 1168564 (S.E.C. Mar. 24, 2016)	9
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</u> , 620 F.2d. 930 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<u>Dolphin and Bradbury, Inc.</u> , Rel. No. 8271, 2006 WL 1976000 (S.E.C. July 13, 2006), aff’d sub nom. <u>Dolphin and Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<u>Donald J. Lathen</u> , Rel. No. ID-1161, 2017 WL 3530992 (Aug. 16, 2017)	20
<u>Flannery v. SEC</u> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15
<u>Gebhart v. SEC</u> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18-19
<u>Kokesh v. SEC</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	21
<u>Lawrence M. Labine</u> , Rel. No. ID-973, 2016 WL 824588 (Mar. 2, 2016).....	19
<u>Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.</u> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<u>SEC v. Apuzzo</u> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<u>SEC v. Bolla</u> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<u>SEC v. Ginder</u> , 752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<u>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</u> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<u>SEC v. Nadel</u> , 2016 WL 639063 (WFK) (AKT) (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016).....	22
<u>SEC v. Nutmeg Group, LLC</u> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 754 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	13, 16
<u>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</u> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	21
<u>United States v. Leonard</u> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<u>ZPR Inv. Mgmt.</u> , Rel. No. 4417, 2016 WL 3194778 (S.E.C. June 9, 2016).....	12
<u>ZPR Inv. Mgmt. v. SEC</u> , 861 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12, 15, 16
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)	21
